Section 4567m. One-third of the fines imposed and collected under the laws regulating the taking, killing, having in possession, or transportation of fish and game, including the violations of the acts relative to the granting and holding of licenses to hunt certain game, shall be paid by the magistrate to the person informing of the offense and prosecuting the offender to conviction, one-third shall be paid by the magistrate before whom the matter shall have been tried and the fines imposed to the county treasurer, and shall be by him designated and set apart as a fund for the protection of fish and game to reimburse the county for the moneys which it shall expend for the enforcement of the fish and game laws, and the remainder shall go to the school fund as provided by law.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1909.

No. 217, S.]

[Published June 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 526.

AN ACT to repeal section 776n of the statutes, relating to park laws in towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 776n of the statutes is hereby repealed. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1909.

No. 551, S.]

[Published June 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 527.

- AN ACT to amend subsection 21 of section 170 of the statutes. relating to the salaries of the elerical force in the Land Office, and to amend section 187 of the statutes, relating to the appointment of the chief clerk and his assistant.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 21 of section 170 is amended to read: Section 170. 21. Land Office: a. The Chief. Clerk in the office of the Commissioner of Public lands * * * sixteen hundred dollars.